National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026

REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-Notifications/QA///7/ ] July 7, 2022
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi,
Islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE
MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOS FOR PERIODIC
ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 2™ QUARTER OF FY 2021-22

Pursuant to Proviso (ii) of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997} (NEPRA Act), as
amended through Act No XIV of 2021 dated 10-08-2021; enclosed please find herewith
‘Decision of the Authority in the matter of ‘Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic
Adjustment in Tariff for the 224 Quarter of 'FY 2021-22"* for immediate publication in the
official Gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to
this Office after its publication.

Encl: Notification (9 Pages) & CD i : '

T ol S 2
(Syed Safeer Hussain)




} TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I

National Electric Power R;egulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

‘ﬁ-s—--s—‘

Islamabad the day of j M%] , 2022

95 | '
S.R.0. q (D/2022.- In puxsuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Dlstnbu‘tlon of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies decision alongwith Category-wise uniform quarterly adjustments
for the 2™ Quarter of FY 2021-22 of XWDISCOs. The category wise component of the allowed
quarterly adjustment of each XWDISCO alongwith the uniform rate is attached as Annex-A. The
complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic
Adjustment in Tariff for the 2™ Quarter of FY 2021-22 already intimated to the Ministry of Energy
(Power Division) on June 16, 2022, is notified for recovery in three months period

w.ef July1,2022.

_ o7 &7
(Sved Safeer Hussain)
Registrar
‘/ -

-

[Case No. NEPRA/TRF-100]




Decision of the Autharity in the maiter of requests fled by XWDISCOs

im} regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff

The Authority determined Tariff for XWDISCOs for the FY 2018-19 & FY 2019-20, individually
under the Single Year Tariff Regime (SYT). For XWDISCOs under the Multi Year Tariff (MYT)
regime, i.e. FESCO, LESCO and IESCO, the Authority as per the mechanism prescribed in their
MYT determinations issued decision regarding adjustment in tariff component for the FY 2015-

~ 20. The said decisions were intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the official

Gazette.

The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, filed a motion
dated January 21, 2021, under Section 7, 31(4) and 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule
17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of uniform
consumer end tariff at national level, which was decided by the Authority on February 12, 2021.
The uniform tariff so determined by the Authority was notified by the Federal Government vide
SRO.182(1)/2021 o SRO.191(I)/2021 dated February 12, 2021, to be effective from February 12,
2021, .

Based on the adjustment mechanism, as prescribed in the notified tariff, NEPRA has already
determined quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs g1l June 2021.

XWDISCOs, now in line with the prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism, have filed their
adjustment requests on account of variation in PPP, including impact of T&D losses etc., for the
2% quarter of the FY 2021-22 i.e. from October to December 2021, as summarized below;

Rs.Min
Capacity N vosc Impact of T&D
XWDISCOs || Purchase Vaén;:ale & losses on Over :l ;c t;very Total
Price MoF monthly FCA of EP

[ESCO 1,963 (112) 2,408 840 (695) 4,404
LESCO 10,858 (233) 4,061 2,093 (5,180) 11,599
GEPCC 2,915 (93) 1,242 932 (1,307) 3,689
FESCO 4,430 4 2523 1,323 (2,924) 5,356
MEPCO 3,380 (152) 2,985 2,515 (1,343) 7,385
PESCO (2,128) (169) 2,053 3,017 (1,038} 1,735
HESCO 830 {41) 993 998 (465) 2,315
QESCO (1,314) (74) 899 1,086 (74) 523
SEPCO (1,693) (28) 382 619 169 (551)
TESCO * 3,967 (30 £89 (351) 292 4,567
Total 23,208 (928) 18,235 13,072 (12,565} 41,024

Although, the proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the already
prescribed mechanism but the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the
consumer end tariff, hence, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all
the concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing on the issue.

Hearing in matrer was scheduled on April 28, 2022, for which advertisement was published in
newspapers and separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting comments from
the interested/ affected parties. Salient features and details of the proposed adjustments were
uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned. Hearing was held as per the

Pagelofé




10.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests filed by XWDISCOS

{Eﬁ} regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff

R~~~

Schedule on 28.04.2022, which was attended by XWDISCOs, CPPA-G, and other stakeholders
including General public and media.

In order to work out the instant quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs, the Authority has obtained
details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the relevant period.
CPPA-G provided the information for the 2™ quarter of the FY 2021-22i.e. October to December
2021, and also certified that;

2002 Power Policy Plants
Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms &

Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also made
as per decision of NEPRA.

The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In case
of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be responsible for
the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act, .

1994 Power Policy Plants

Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, terms &
conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement.

All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the respective
Power Purchase Agreement.

The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In case
of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be responsible for
the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations.

Accordingly for the purpose of determination of quarterly adjustment for the 2 quarter of FY
2021-22, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification given by CPPA-G has
been relied upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges for the quarter July to September
2021, as provided by CPPA-G is attached as Annex-B with the instant decision. In case of any
variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible
and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments.

The Authority for working out the quarterly adjustments for the 2% quarter of the FY 2021-22,
has analyzed the claims submitted by XWDISCOs and the submission made by CPPA-G.

The Authority observed that vide its decision dated December 01, 2020, while approving the -
Motion filed by the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with respect to recommendations of
Support Package for Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff Scherme for
Industrial Consumers of XWDISCOs, whereby a rate of Rs.12.96/kWh was allowed for B1, B2,
B3 and B4 consumers w.e.f, 1st November 2021 to 31st October 2023, it was decided that;

“...in fiture in order to streamline its approach with the proposal, the Authority has decided to
modify its calculations methodology for subsequent perfodic adjustments.

No Quarterly adjustments would be passed on to B, B2, B3 and B4 industrial copsumers to the
extent of incremental sales till continuation of the instant package, as the capacity charges would
be actualized from the previous level of corresponding months sales”

Mot8

Page 2 of 4




9 Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests filed by XWDISCOs
{""} : regarding periodic adjustment In the Tariff

M S« >~ -

11. Inview of the above submissions of CPPA-~G and the decision of the Authority dated 01.12.2020,

the Authority has decided to work out the quarterly adjustment based on net units, ie. units

purchased for incremental sales have not been included while working out the quarterly

adjustments. Accordingly, the cost recovered on incremental units over and above the Fuel cost

i.e. (Rs.12.96 less Reference Fuel Cost for each month) has been adjusted from the quarterly

adjustments worked out based on net units. Similarly the Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) as well

as sales mix for the period would be worked out based on net units i.e. excluding units purchased

for incremental sales. Thus, no further adjustment would be allowed for units purchased for
incremental sales.

12, Here it is also pertinent to mention that the Authority in the determinations of CPPA-G Market
Operation fee observed that CPPA-G reflects the costs incurred on account of legal / litigation
charges in the capacity costs billed to DISCOs. In view thereof, CPPA-G was directed to include
the said cost in its market operation fees and got it approved from the Authority. CPPA-G,
however, in the costs billed to DISCOs for the 22 quarter of the FY 2021-22 has included legal
charges of Rs.5.4 million as part of capacity charges. The Authority, being consistent with its
earlier direction in the matter, has decided not to include the amount of legal charges in the
instant quarterly adjustments. Accordingly, while working out the instant quarterly adjustments,
the amount of legal / litigation charges of Rs.5.4 million has not been considered.

13. Itis also noted that CPPA-G in its data has included an amount of Rs.1,946 million on account
of capacity charges of KAPCO. The Authority noted that KAPCO's PPA was amended by CPPA-
.G, wherein it has been agreed that plant will be operated withour payment of capacity charges
from July 2021 onward and only energy charges would be paid. Upon inquiry from CPPA-G
regarding inclusion of capacity charges of Rs.1,946 million of KAPCO, it has been submitted that
claimed cost is on account of trueing up of costs pertaining to previous periods as per the PPA.
CPPA-G, although provided the details in this regard, however, the Authority has decided to
provisionally withheld the claimed amount of KAPCO and would considers the same, in the
~ subsequent quarterly adjustments, once it is verified

14. Based on the above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G, adjustment requests filed by
XWDISCOs and keeping in view the afore-mentoned adjustment, the amount of quarterly
adjustment for the 2 Quarter of FY 2021-22 has been worked out as positive Rs.39,001 million
on account of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O&M, additional recovery on Incremental
sales, Use of System Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses.

15. Since the adjustment is being made in the already notified Uniform tariff, therefore, the
Authority has determined the impact of 2*¢ quarterly adjustment on uniform basis along-with
DISCO wise rate, which shall be reflected in the monthly bills of consumers of all XWDISCOs,
and any excess /less adjustment would be settled bertween XWDISCOs at CPPA-G level.

16. The Authority has determined a positive uniform rate of Rs.1.5547/kWh, as mentioned

"~ hereunder for the allowed positive amount of quarterly adjustments of Rs.39,001 million

pertaining to the 2°¢ quarter of the FY 2021-22, across each category of consumers of XWDISCOs

(except lifeline consumers), based on notified projected sales, after excluding therefrom the sales

= Q‘NER REGgm life line consumers, to be recovered in three (03) months period, w.e.f. 01.07.2022,
LY

g b A

Page3of4




Decicion of the Authority in the matrer of requests filed by XWDISCOs

{m} regarding periodic adjastment in the Tariff
R Y T
Rs. Min
IESCO  LESCO GEPCL FLSTO  MUPCO Pis0 (LSLO  GUSCO  SEPCO  ITSCE
lmpact of T&D losses
October 2021 375 964 453 630 1264 1281 455 428 310 109 6,219
November 2021 259 626 Fr 401 39 969 51 378 176 107 4,213
December 2021 05 482 02 b 5111 . 816 177 282 117 76 3,165
843 2,072 932 1,323 2.51‘-5 307 - 913 1,088 603 292 13,558
V. O&M -
October 2021 3 104 35 76 5t} 42 17 8 9 8 375
November 2021 (19 ¢ (6) 6 (19) () (6 (20) 7 (2 &7
December 2021 oyl ) ool ool coml cuy onl ol ool gl @
T 48 (25) 4 (76} 95) ¢)] 70 (18 1o (329)
Sapactry :
October 2021 2.061] 6703] 23] 5535 425] 200 2081 L506] 379] 196)f 2989
November 2021 289 4,361 L3 491 97| (1.755) ey (Lo (1,213 1,161 4,002
December 202 (742 (65)) (4l 085y (2.093) Q730 (1.236) (1,693) (912) 787 {11,853)f
2,608 10,439 2735 4,150 3,069 (2,406) 726 (L437) (1,746) 3,904 24,042
UoSc/MoF
Cotober 2021 538 1,210 540 870 980 | 594 359 288 167 o] 5,754
November 2021 aw| 957 | 4 &0 317 158 16 2% 159 3,635
December 2021 7431 1894 7] izl 1ms) L 437 “s]  1m 320 8442
. 1,591 4,061 1,655 1523 2,985 2083 994 895 3R2 688 17,831
chtll 1st Qir. Adj, FY 2021-32 | 4965 16,620 5297 7,999 3,493 623 480 778 4,874 53,142
Additional Recovery on Incremental Sales
October 2021 2221 1462 426 1112 sl 4 169 P} 4 97 4,453
Novenber 2021 307 1,987 578 1261 689 383 182 7 1] 170 5,645
December 2021 202 2,012 371 546 in|. 3 145 p<] 45 103 4,003
' 78

731 5,461 1375 1919 1,418 . 1,112 496 179 370 14,140

|Net 2nd Qex, AGj, FY 2021-22 | 4,234 11,159 39022 5080 7,074 1457 2,126 401 (957) 4,504 39,001

{Projocicd Sl for  months -GWE] 2,754 5,523 2578 3431 4140 2916 L1090 1,357 870 427 25,087

IPtr Unit Impact - Rs./kWh I 1.5376 _2.0204  1.5213 1.4805 17083 ©.4995  1.0511 0.2958 (1.0999) 10.5396 1.5547

Here it is pertinent to mention that no Quarterly adjﬁstrﬁents would be passed on to B, B2, B3
and B4 industrial consumers to the extent of incremental sales till continuation of the instant
package, in line with the Authority’s decision dated 01.12.2020,

The category wise component of the allowed quarteﬂy adjustrent of each XWDISCO along-
with the uniform rate is attached as Annex-A with the instant decision. N

The instant decision along-with category wise uniform quarterly adjustments for the 22 Quarter
of FY 2021-22 of XWDISCOs attached herewith, is being intimated to the Federz! Govemment,
prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31 (7) of the NEPRA Al

AUTHORITY

LV%’M

LS o

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh gr. Magsood Anwar Khan ’MH"'FJ
Member Member -
[ o tA*

?




Annex-A
Unifrom Rate for the 2nd Qaurately Adjustment of FY 2021-22
Uniform Qply
Adjustment
gepco | Hmsco | TEsco | sEpco | QEsco | msco | LESCO | FESCO | MEPCO | PESCO 22d O
Deseription FY 2021-72
Variable { Variable | Varisble | Variable | Variable | Vadable | Variable | Variable | Variable ‘Varisble Vaclable Chazges
Charges | Churges | Charges | Charges | Charges | Charges | Chatges | Charges | Charges | Charges
KAWE RAWE REAWS Re/kWE Re/AWA Re/AW/h RekW/ER Re/kW/h Re/sW/h  RekWik Ra/kW/h
Residential
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW
i Up to 50 Units - Life Line
51-100units - Life Line
0-100 Unizs 15213) 15511) 105396f (.0999) o02958| 15378) 20204 14809] 17083 | 04955 1.5547
] 101200 Units 15213 19511 105396| (Lo9e| 02958 1s37e| 20204 14809| 170B3{ 0.4995 15547
©1-100 Unis 15213] 1sst1] 1os536) (oessy| o2058] 15378 | 20204 14B0S]  170B3 | 04835 1.5547
101-200 Units 15213 o511 i0s3s6] (10999)| 02958| 15375 20204 14809( L70B35 04995 1.5547
g 201-300 Units 15213| 1s511| 105386 (10999} o2958{ 15376  20004| 14w08| t7083| 04995 15547
¥ 301400 Units 15213} 1951t 105396 ) (Loss) 02958} 15376) 20204) 14809| L7083} 04995 1.5547
401-500Units 15213 | 19511} 105395 (.09} 02058 15378| 20204] 14809 17083] 04995 15547
5 501-500Units 15213) 19511} 105396 (10959 02958) 15376| 20204 1409] 17083 04955 15547
601-700Units 1513 1ss11| tosaes} (10999 02958 | 1savel  20204| 14809 17083 04995 1.5547
Above 700 Units 15213) 195111 105396 | (109990 ©2958| 15376| 20204 | 14809} 17083 04985 1.5547
For peak lcad requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) - Pesk 15213) 1511t 105396) (Lo9om| 02958}  1s376| 20206) 14809) 17083 ) 04995 1.5547
Time of Use (TOU) - OF-Peak 15213 19511 105396) (L0999) 02958] 15376{ 20204 14809 | 17083 ) 04995 15547
Temporary Supply 152130 19511} 105396 ) (1.0os o2958) 1s3vs}  20204| 14809  17083) 04995 1.5547
‘Torsl Residenvial )
Commerclal - A2
For pesk losd requirement less than 5 kW 15213 | 19510 ] 105386 | (10999 02958 15376 20204 | 14808 | 17083 | 04995 15547
For peak load requiremest exceeding 5 kW - - - - . - - - - - -
Regular 15213 1951 ] 105395] (10999| o2958f 15376} 20204 | i4809§ 17083 | 04995 15547
Time of Use (TOU)- Pesk 15213 { 19511f 105396 (L0999 ©2958{ 15376 20204{ 1.4800( 17083{ 04995 15547
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak tsn3| 1951u| 105396 (o999] 02958 15378|  20204| 148091 17083 | 04995 15547
Temporary Supply 15213 | 19511] 105396} (10so%) ©02958% 15376} 200041 148000 17083 ] 04%5 1.5547
Total Commercial
[General Services-A3 [ 15m3} 195u] 1osise] aeosn] 02958 1sav6| 20204] 14809| 170831 04595 §| 15547 |
Tndustrial
Bl 1523 | - 19511 105396 (1.0099) 02958 15376 20204 14809 17083] 04995 15547
Bl Peak 15213| 19511 105396 | (1o9o9) 02058] 15376 | 20204 | 14809 | 17083 | 0.4995 15547
B1OfPesk 15213] 1s511| 10539s{ (o999 02958 | 15376] 20004 14809) L7083 (04995 15547
B2 152131 15511} 105396| (10999} 02958 15376 | 20004 | 14809| 17083 | 04995 15547
B2 - TOU (Peak) 15213} 19511 105396) (10999)] o02958] 15376] 20204] 14809f 17083] 04955 15547
B2 - TOU {OFF-peak) 15213 19511 105396| (ooew| 02958 15376 | 20204 14o?| 17083| 04995 15547
B3 - TOU (Peak) 15213 19511 losass| (Lossel oaose|  is37s| 20204| 14209 17083 04955 1.5547
B3 - TOU {Of-peak) 15213 19511} 105396{ (10999 0.3958( 15376 | 20204) 14809! 17083 04995 15547
B4 - TOU (Peak) 15213 19511 1053%6| (losemf  ca29se|  15376| 20204 |  14809) 17083 | 04995 1.5547
B4 - TOU (Off-pesk) 1513 19511 105396] (1.0999) 02958 15375) 20204 14809 L7083 | 04995 1.5547
Temporary Supply 15213 | 19511 ] 105398 | (ooomb 02958l 15376 20204 14808 17083) 04985 15547
Total Industrial ‘
Single Point Supply
C1(a) Supply at 400 Vols-less than 5 kW 15213 | 19511] 105396 (1.0999)] 02958 | 15376] 20204¢| 14809] 17083 | 0.4995 15547
C1{b) Supply st 400 Vols-exceeding 5 kW 15213 | 19511 105396 (10999 02058 15378 20204| 14809 17083| 04995 1.5547
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 15213 | 19511 053967 {10999)| 02958 1537%] 20204 | l4soe]  170E3| 04955 1.5547
Time of Use (TOU) - Of-Peak 152131 19511 | 105396 (1og99) 02958 15376 20204{ 14809] L7083 0.49% 1.5547
C2 Supplyat 11XV 15213 1511 osase] (roooet  02058) 15376 20004 | 14809 | 17083 04995 1.5547
Time of Use {TOU) - Pesk 15213]  18511) 105396 ] (10999 02958} 15376| 2020¢] 14809) 17083  04%5 1.5547
Time of Use (TOU) - OF-Peak 15213 | 19511 105396{ {10999 020581 15376| 20204 14809| 17083 | 04995 1.5547
C3 Supply shove 11 kV 15113F 19511 10s396] (1oseey| 02958 |  1s3”s| 20204 14809) 17083 04995 1.5547
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 152137 195111 1053961 (L0999) 6.2958| 15376 20204| 14809| 17083( 04995 1.5547
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Pesk 15213  19511] 1053967 (10099 0.2958] 15376) 20204] 14809) 17083 ) 04995 1.5547
Total Single Poiat Supply
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D
Scarp 15213] 19511 105396 (L.0999)] 02958] 15376] 20204] 14809 ) 17083] 0495 15547
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 152135 19511 | 1053967 - (1.0999)] 02958 | 15376 | 20204| 14809) 170831  0.4995 15547
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 15213 | 1%511] 1053960 (1.0999) ©O2958| 15376] 20204 1.4809| 17083 | 0.4995 1.5547
Agricultua) Tube-wells 15213 19511 | 1053967 (0999 02958 15376 20204 1.4809) 17083} 04995 15547
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 15213] 19511 1o539s] (10999)] 029581 15376 | 20204| 1.4809| 17083 | 04995 1.5547
Tizne of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1513] 1ss11) 1o05398! (0999 oz29s8|  15376] 20204  t4m09f 17083 ) 0.4995 1.5547
Total Agriculural
Public Lighting 15213]  19511] 105396] (L0999)] 02958 | 15376] 20204] 1.4809] 17083 [ 0.4985 1.5547
Resid. Colon.atr, to ind 15213 | 19511 | 105396 | (1.099%)} 02958 15376| 20204 14809 17083 | 04995 1.5547
Railway Traction 20204 1.5547
Special Contracis - AJK 15213 15376 0.4995 15547
Time of Use {TOU) - Beak 15213 0.4995 15547
Tisme of Use {TOU) - OF-Feak 15213 04995 1.5547
Special Concracys - Rawat Lab. 1:5547
&

iy




, O F

UCRLNT L) [l X - %ot cLrRrs1 L1 s
- %00 - %00 (a3} g
oniizl's WSZ 8050’y %0 155000 %9 But g
(goL'ers'os) %z 895°20L'c01 %ig orLTITeL R P b
9559’52z %we £or'y 8’09z %9 5%t L] Mo
araioeet *2 50" 16882 % siavs L2 L] Jemig any
ZVisros %z SSELLLE %t il %es vepHpeDyY
rs'ys %59 A 7] wiy [- 42,4 7 *95 AN Y
L g4 ) %8 TN %rd ros'LicszY L %i9 TP My SOl KLY
IS'181'55Y'T %is 1ni'1ve'sit's was ARz % Armepry sunpes
L58'90L'85Y'T %9 BOCYINT w5 sz it [-mapry tunEs
SthssT R - ] 192'008709' %08 ood'yey' (591 %56 meoy BuApRL)
£29'090'c58 % TASHIS “%rn (1= 2% - 40 %58 mnN TSR
PEC'H0505¢ %Sy 8L TR e f Y- Ty #oo R
RS20 “%2e 1e6'sIE10 %se LY 8. %5 ]
stl'siroat %8 i 1 13 %0 [ Tig- 2 -11Y %y g sy
KLSTE 0 »0 TSE'rIL'008 L] [t 7171 "sL ey
Lo i1 %0 neinil %0 neinv %1 oy ey
- %0 - % 0ot ~ L ]
YL Loy %81 o50'108'L1G %0 Sigess 19y %zt PRI 20 g ) ey
SrinsV oy %0 115°/60802 %0 . Hit g3y
[T 3ty 18 % 0PZ'TO008 1 %o TRl %oy R vy
HrsLel's %1 JE08C0ZCR') %0 L EEY00CZ i maad T
CYL'WT 962 L % TIZEIC 088 % [ {024V} nepy 10y
- £9Z069TH
. . ©Peg nerY Iy
a9 reroszreL T B0PY )
393 1A -
* Zysiryl
VZL'0TY 185 LZYIES ISy 4 Y900 TORY 1
8ddl
SIS szo'eve'zeT's =R %0, TOONID
nwYiLss 1 TE'toR'sYE cO8'LIYSIS SN FoBdN] wegioy
INHT YL i5L'065"482 04 {(19DdN} wegson
“EaamT e %0 rLTEY Ty P IR TILE %y (N wepoy
LisoTent TP ) ndpay
e nsstsisty 190062 151 ¥ oo gy
(orese) {904 199"} (izs'vze's) 20 ¢Pog
(0¥¥es) (cot 1as'v) Lze'vzs'e) 5 I S0
. - - £ KI0G SBIoN
#2980 (a8 vos'v2 sio'zeed ¥ i gpog
80l [ 1873 7] 1zreese ten
v /it Ust'ces'ee) 731 71t 71 I ) Ten
(e8¢ 100} fzvo'v2e'se) Les'sri'a) 0]
- | ¥oon gy
. frconNsD
GrRSITE [T - {100d0) Mtaued
STREMT L [ xty | [ealwt'aaiT T %it | T W ) (091 iy rpensy
HOONIS
- - - sV (10dr) siounasy
- - - N (1odr) sisymuer
(Lo ¥yl - 04 (19dr) stoyrusy
Tan'eie’end %O %0 R %e 124r) asoysuny
s iTeysen -
Isteu's - e
WHIBLT - N
|tszraznisn - | R0 axceree
FMOONZ D
SOINTY VOd AT
MET'ROL'00L'1 b 0ug'I9Z'L80'e) 805'121°L19's6 : ML SIpAH
SR TR [ [C ] [ 1T0e 3 mnag e
=41 ] L1 oo el w urnim =z iy my
TUCON0e L [=-2 0 Nl asumwsr “L ey wepesy
nite ngy )] LY yS'DIZ'9e way . wa
o' \za'28 [Ty sene LTS gut'Lir'se a“an On-PamyEy) SOORTAIO Iaardtwi DA PRI
101N nit ' 280 houd LTINS kL] #AH VOdYM
. sihssieuphy
sefimys % ioeg iy %inemy ssbays o, 30wy
Ayswdeg “oRRTIRN Ayprdey weRTnmIn Ayseden UORERIRN
| | ‘n
$Z0T Joqmong] 130T MquUAON LI0Z 1840400 H0pld Jnad

g-xouuy




Annex-E

Decamber 2021
‘ » » Deb: m21 Nﬂm::.f nn vy
Salf Parsr (NG 1% 2343200 [ 262983443 % 200,449.517
Saif Pywr (HED} .
Engre Enny ((Gas) % 100,482,968 a% £9,612,596 8% 186,083,158
Engre Enargy (K8D) -
Bophirs Power (RUNG) % SAZBI2AC0 1% 303,050,408 w% HE 32483
Saphire Fowsr (HE0)
Hakmers (RLNG) £5% 482,274,293 23 811,303,510 o% 50ATIAZE
Halmero GHID) o%
Hulta Nwowsd 2% 2458203 " 74258748 21% M1 ETR
Livensy Powes % 264,080,591 M 250,541,843 12% 401,208,501
Gkl 0% 1,451.850,140 n% 1,445,285 m% 8137574
Jow 2% 32,884,351 a% 53,186,525 % AS24T0
owa [ M % “22128 74% 018452
RYK ™% - 8% 81,740,580 0% .05
Criniat Povar % - % 15812.714 &% 11 540 425
Harrzs Suge Mils 0% 14355 ™ 974554 % 1483958
Abmeiz hdkbios Linked ™% - 2% A7 278 12% 15,526,734
Chanesr Envecgy Limitad % - o% . Y% 50258 087
Crint Hb Powar (L) L N 5,253,308,523 % 428,041,730 - {005,781,784)
Engro PewwrGen T TPS 2% 2887505744 =% 270743229 % 2,087,007
Loyysh Bugar Mo % - ™ 13,041,403 % .
GATRL % 1,896 200,255 4% 1, Ta4 522,180 % 496,088,198
RATPL (80} 0% - 0% . o% 1.504,573,118
Husneng Shandong Rapt 5% 4,490 871 528 % 4,470,728,100 58% 4542500 980
Balold (RLNG) w% 1481218285 13% 1.687,858,308 W% 1.219,989.530
Balald (HSD) 13 - [ - % E PR
Hevel Bahds Bhat % - 1,543.587.213 % 1.521.295,094 bec T 4,543,047,132
Port Onaiew 71% 5,088.463,127 3% 4,807.169.014 0% 4718080062 |
PPs Total 48,024,455,281 #6,733, 159,896 42,043,442, 887
Othars
o0 % 120827020 ' 1% [ET-—TIT) iy 2% 262,083,483
FFCEL 2% (34,484,483 1% 278,243,503 % 10124251
Miad-Caplives . L3 M ] 42,908,305 % 31,550,040
ToF 1% 206,280,843 1% 261,305,721 15% 150438773
Foundalion " . 83137 % §5421,440 ™ 13,042080
Sashiy Wind Powar % 130,903,285 13% 169,540,587 ™% b STTRT ]
Yourws Gourgy Lad, 6% 15575714 16% 170259.41 1% . 248,284,350
atrs Wins Powar 1% 107344008 3% B4 8% 113,027,307
Gy Aveusdd Wind Power 16% 157802457 143 205,088,850 2% 226,714 ¥50
ddaster Wid Pomer TE% ST L6 15% 187,582,021 19% 21 448,078
Tenags Ganaraal ~ 17% T2 1% 148,227 656 16% 100,570,088
Tupel Wind 20% TE304,7TH 14% T8I0 5T 1% R2002 167
HOPPL W 17% ) 177,824,103 1% 142,514,483 18% 197,530,382
SEDL Wi 1% 111.990.345 20% 75673.951 0% 205,801,855
VERL Wind 16% M1 12 12% 323,384,305 3% 353,306,902
Harnppa % 36,004,002 7% 29,402,808 "% 25.788,387
A Salw "% 26,818,300 13% 20403181 14% 215477
Jherph Wind % 194,784,228 1% 182,092,026 % 185,151 341
HAWA Wind % | D IIATE % N2z % 240,154 503
AEP Wed 26% [l cef -] n% et 0% 162,160,000
1T ™ 115024816 1% 160831270 % 350 242
08 1% 168,562,011 15% 161372,190 20% 21521907
Trioon BostnrA 28%, 157,558,180 1% 196206878 20% 14757220
Trcon: Bostarv . a% 178,528,205 1™ 205,087,081 % 130318382
Trcon Boshn& % 179,001 537 % frafi Kl =% 204,00 358
Quicks-Azarn Saler Pk . 1% 328,188 403 15% 260/085,083 n% 26,080 975
Appole Solar Purk - 1% 397,330,107 15% A2 T05.51% 14% 21,520
TEPHYR Wid : =% 191,95724 1% 153 216,758 26% 221 835,045
Fourdulion Wind Engrpv-l {P] Limitad 16% 25,298,050 15% 65,798,810 21% 126,162,500
Mastr Grown ‘ % 64,196,548 21% 85,956,852 24% 88,457,361
TRICOM . 2% (B8998 A54) 2% 131502435 26% [342.584,558)
Baat Oramn Enssgy . 1% 403,271 50 1% 128,175,432 14% WE210,448
Croe Energy 1% - 375.964.857 15% 337,323,004 4% 30330, 773
Others Total §,3576.790,758 . 5,885,780,538 6,582,260,058

e —

VI




*- Annex-B

Fusl Wise - )
Hydal 51,817,121,508 12,001 267,500 11,708,708 254
Cenl 12232620 LT KT 19,440.206,383
HaD - 13,000,283 1840284
ko 45T LR2INTI0 7,005,828,908
Gas 204245063 L7287 LIS
Rixo 8,084,002 14 12172008 4121838209
L 15377 905,100 14.400,00,00 HITHN
Misd-Caplives P ' a8 T
Import troen kan e 20488 el
Wind Power 278850 328 437 mMEm (YT
Bagwes ez AT A5
Boiar 187154012 1 | 1AM T0K0%

| Totel ] 108,381,489, 538 T8,113,637441 §1,503,258,384
Lbe (104,238) - (378)
Legal charges: 144,708 : 11,585,498 {8.276.0838)

i e — [T [

Note: Amoal of Ra.5.7 millan parsiining fo Tricon Boston-A far Decambar 2621, aot bised to DYSTO4 in the Snd Quarter of FY 2021-22 Mmﬂhmhmﬁhﬂmdﬂ’m-ﬂ

Nota: Ufzation faciors are calculsied basad on the anergy & Dependable capaclly dete provided by CPPA-G




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

